consolidated pro forma statement of operations should not be relied upon as being indicative of our future or actual results of operations had the
reorganization and offering transactions described in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report on Form
10-K and the other transactions described above occurred on the dates assumed. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statement of
operations also does not project our results of operations for any future period or date.

85

Edgar Filing: Carlyle Group L.P. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

Historical
Consolidated

Statement of

Operations

Reorganization
and
Other

Adjustments (1) Pro Forma

Offering

Adjustments
(2)

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

for
the Offering

Adjustments

for Non-

Controlling
interests

(3)

The Carlyle

Group  L.P.

Consolidated
Pro Forma

( Dollars in millions, except unit and per unit amounts )
Revenues
Fund management fees $ 977.6 $ 977.6 $ 977.6 $ 977.6
Performance fees �
Realized 907.5 907.5 907.5 907.5
Unrealized 133.6 133.6 133.6 133.6

Total performance fees 1,041.1 1,041.1 1,041.1 1,041.1
Investment income
Realized 16.3 $ (0.7)(a) 15.6 15.6 15.6
Unrealized 20.1 (11.2)(a) 8.9 8.9 8.9

Total investment income 36.4 (11.9) 24.5 24.5 24.5
Interest and other income 14.5 (0.1)(a) 14.4 14.4 14.4
Interest and other income of
Consolidated Funds 903.5 903.5 903.5 903.5

Total revenues 2,973.1 (12.0) 2,961.1 2,961.1 2,961.1
Expenses
Compensation and benefits
Base compensation 624.5 67.0(b) 691.5 691.5 691.5
Equity-based compensation 201.7 201.7 $ 11.5(a) 213.2 213.2
Performance fee related
Realized 285.5 89.2(b) 374.7 374.7 374.7
Unrealized 32.2 63.9(b) 96.1 96.1 96.1

Total compensation and benefits 1,143.9 220.1 1,364.0 11.5 1,375.5 1,375.5
General, administrative and other
expenses 357.5 357.5 357.5 357.5
Interest 24.6 (2.2)(c) 22.4 (5.0)(b) 17.4 17.4
Interest and other expenses of
Consolidated Funds 758.1 758.1 758.1 758.1
Other non-operating expenses 7.1 1.0(b) 10.6 10.6 10.6

2.5(c)

Total expenses 2,291.2 221.4 2,512.6 6.5 2,519.1 2,519.1
Other income
Net investment gains of
Consolidated Funds 1,758.0 (0.5)(a) 1,757.5 1,757.5 1,757.5

Income before provision for income
taxes 2,439.9 (233.9) 2,206.0 (6.5) 2,199.5 2,199.5
Provision for income taxes 40.4 1.4(d) 41.8 41.8 41.8

Income from continuing operations
before nonrecurring charges directly
attributable to the transaction 2,399.5 (235.3) 2,164.2 (6.5) 2,157.7 2,157.7
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests in

1,756.7 31.4(f) 1,788.1 1,788.1 1,788.1

Edgar Filing: Carlyle Group L.P. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 94

consolidated entities

Net income attributable to Carlyle
Holdings 642.8 (266.7) 376.1 (6.5) 369.6 369.6
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests in Carlyle
Holdings �  �  �  �  �  $ 324.1(a) 324.1

Net income attributable to Carlyle
Holdings $ 642.8 $ (266.7)(f) $ 376.1 $ (6.5) $ 369.6

Net income attributable to The
Carlyle Group L.P. $ (324.1)(a) $ 45.5

Net income per common unit
Basic $ 1.19(4a)

Diluted $ 1.07(4a)

Weighted average common units
outstanding
Basic 38,344,199 (4a)

Diluted 42,490,807 (4a)

86

Edgar Filing: Carlyle Group L.P. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

1. Reorganization and Other Adjustments

(a) This adjustment reflects the restructuring of certain beneficial interests in investments in or alongside our funds (including a note

[…]

The following table is a reconciliation of the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma income before provision for income taxes for the year
ended December 31, 2012 to pro forma ENI, pro forma fee related earnings and pro forma distributable earnings for the comparable period
(Dollars in millions):

Pro forma income before provision for income taxes $ 2,199.5
Adjustments:
Equity-based compensation issued in conjunction with the offering 210.9
Acquisition related charges and amortization of intangibles 127.4
Other non-operating expenses 10.6
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests in consolidated entities (1,788.1)
Provision for income taxes attributable to non-controlling interests in
consolidated entities (19.5)
Severance and lease terminations 5.9
Other adjustments (4.1)

Pro forma Economic Net Income $ 742.6

Net performance fees(1) 541.4
Investment income(1) 25.3

Pro forma Fee Related Earnings $ 175.9

Realized performance fees, net of related compensation(1) 508.7
Investment income (realized)(1) 15.0

Pro Forma Distributable Earnings $ 699.6

(1) � See reconciliation to most directly comparable pro forma U.S. GAAP measure below:

Year Ended December 31, 2012
Carlyle
Pro

Forma
Consoldiated

U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(2)

Total Carlyle
Pro Forma
Non-GAAP

(Dollars in millions)
Performance fees
Realized $ 907.5 $ (51.7) $ 855.8
Unrealized 133.6 (21.4) 112.2

Total performance fees 1,041.1 (73.1) 968.0
Performance fee related compensation expense
Realized 374.7 (27.6) 347.1
Unrealized 96.1 (16.6) 79.5

Total performance fee related compensation expense 470.8 (44.2) 426.6
Net performance fees
Realized 532.8 (24.1) 508.7
Unrealized 37.5 (4.8) 32.7

Edgar Filing: Carlyle Group L.P. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Total net performance fees $ 570.3 $ (28.9) $ 541.4

Investment income
Realized $ 15.6 $ (0.6) $ 15.0
Unrealized 8.9 1.4 10.3

Total investment income $ 24.5 $ 0.8 $ 25.3

(2) � Adjustments to performance fees and investment income relate to amounts earned from the Consolidated Funds, which were eliminated
in the U.S. GAAP consolidation but were included in the Non-GAAP results, and amounts attributable to non-controlling interests in
consolidated entities, which were excluded from the Non-GAAP results. Adjustments to investment income also include the
reclassification of earnings for the investment in NGP Management to the appropriate operating captions for the Non-GAAP results, and
the exclusion of charges associated with the investment in NGP Management that are excluded from the Non-GAAP results. Adjustments